was $74.4 million and $34.6 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2014 and the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2014, respectively. Pro forma numbers do not take into account the Company�s offering of common
stock in March and April of 2015.

S-21

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2014:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 3,795,000 shares of Common Stock pursuant to
a public offering in March and April 2015 and the application of a portion of the proceeds from the offering
to repay borrowings under the Credit Facility; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the completion of this offering and the application of the
estimated net proceeds of this offering (as described under �Use of Proceeds�), after deducting underwriters�
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us (and assuming the underwriters�
overallotment option is not exercised).

AS OF DECEMBER 31,
2014

ACTUAL
PRO

FORMA
PRO FORMA
AS ADJUSTED

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Borrowings, at cost
Borrowings under line of credit(1) $ 95,800 $ 71,800 $
Secured borrowings 5,096 5,096 5,096

Total borrowings 100,896 76,896

Preferred Stock
Series A Term Preferred Stock, $.001 par value per share; $25
liquidation preference per share; 1,610,000 shares authorized,
1,600,000 issued and outstanding, actual, pro forma and pro forma as
adjusted $ 40,000 $ 40,000 $ 40,000
Series B Term Preferred Stock, $.001 par value per share; $25
liquidation preference per share; 2,000,000 shares authorized,
1,656,000 shares issued and outstanding, actual, pro forma and pro
forma as adjusted 41,400 41,400 41,400
Series C Term Preferred Stock, $.001 par value per share; $25
liquidation preference per share; 0 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding, actual; 0 shares authorized, issued and outstanding, pro
forma, 1,500,000 shares authorized   shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted(2) �  �

Net Assets Applicable to Common Stockholders

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 46

Common stock, $.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, actual, and as adjusted; 26,475,958 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and 30,270,958 shares issued and outstanding,

[…]

Other revisions relate to the net presentation of certain fees in our results of operations. The Adviser services,
administers and collects on the loans held by Business Investment, in return for which the Adviser receives a 2.0%
annual fee from Business Investment. All loan servicing fees are voluntarily and irrevocably credited back to us by the
Adviser. Previously, we incorrectly presented the loan servicing fee on a net basis, which is zero because it is 100.0%
credited back to us. We have revised our fee presentation related to these loan servicing fees to reflect the gross fee
and related gross unconditional, non-contractual and irrevocable credit amounts. Management evaluated these errors
in presentation and concluded they were not material to the previously issued financial statements for the three and
nine months ended December 31, 2013. The impact of the revisions are shown in the table below:

Three Months Ended December 31,
2013

Nine Months Ended December 31,
2013

   As Previously
Reported   As Revised

   As Previously
Reported   As Revised

Interest income
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments $ 1,625 $ 5,826 $ 2,978 $ 15,719
Affiliate investments 708 160 2,923 1,091
Control investments 5,259 1,606 16,578 5,669
Cash and cash equivalents 1 1 2 2

Total interest income 7,593 7,593 22,481 22,481

Other income
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 5 304 5 878
Affiliate investments 1,000 799 1,333 799
Control investments 98 �  3,634 3,295

Total other income 1,103 1,103 4,972 4,972

Expenses
Aggregate expenses 5,076 5,076 14,417 14,417
Loan servicing fee �  1,089 �  3,230

Expenses, before credits from Adviser 5,076 6,165 14,417 17,647
Credit to base management fee�loan
servicing fee �  (1,089) �  (3,230)
Credit to fees from Adviser�other (782) (782) (1,627) (1,627)

Total expenses, net of credits to fees 4,294 4,294 12,790 12,790

Net realized (loss) gain
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  (11,361) �  (11,361)
Affiliate investments (1,754) (1,754) (1,754) (1,754)
Control investments (11,361) �  13,443 24,804
Other (29) (29) (29) (29)

Total net unrealized (loss) gain (13,144) (13,144) 11,660 11,660

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 180

Net unrealized (depreciation)
appreciation
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (3,694) (2,548) (6,810) (10,926)
Affiliate investments 983 4,651 3,432 1,629
Control investments 401 (4,413) (26,022) (20,103)
Other 366 366 811 811

Total net unrealized depreciation $ (1,944) $ (1,944) $ (28,589) $ (28,589)

S-F-21

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 497

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

Investment Valuation Policy

Accounting Recognition

We record our investments at fair value in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the �FASB�)
Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820, � Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures� (�ASC 820�) and the 1940
Act. Investment transactions are recorded on the trade date. Realized gains or losses are measured by the difference
between the net proceeds from the repayment or sale and amortized cost basis of the investment, without regard to